

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-1425

STATE OF IOWA,)
Plaintiff-Appellee,)
vs.)
BRYAN DWIGHT HENDERSON)
Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE FAE HOOVER

APPELLANT’S FINAL BRIEF

Thomas J. Viner (AT0008104)
Viner Law Firm, PC
228 2d Street SE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
T: (319) 531-1333
F: (319) 200-4538
tviner@vinerlawfirm.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT-DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....8

STATEMENT OF GOOD CAUSE.....12

ROUTING STATEMENT13

ARGUMENT

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN SENTENCING DEFENDANT TO PRISON AND THE COURT RELIED ON IMPERMISSIBLE FACTORS AND DID NOT MAKE SUFFICIENT FINDINGS ON THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THE SENTENCE.....13

II. THE COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE PROCEDURE PROVIDED BY IOWA CODE SECTION 901.4B.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT24

CERTIFICATE OF COST24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>State v. Black</i> , 324 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 1982).	14
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 562 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1997).....	14
<i>State v. Dozal</i> , 2006 WL 3019025 (Iowa Ct. App.)	14
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 701 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1999).....	15
<i>State v. Lyon</i> , 862 N.W.2d 391(Iowa 2015).....	22
<i>State v. Maghee</i> , 573 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997).....	13
<i>State v. Millsap</i> , 547 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa App.1996).	14
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 S.Ct. 160 L.Ed.2d 162 (Supreme 1970).	7, 11, 12, 15, 24
<i>State v. Nosa</i> , 738 N.W.2d 658 (Iowa App. 2007).	21
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 588 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 1998).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 586 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 1998).....	19
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 798 N.W.2d 349 (Table) 2011 WL 649086 (Iowa Court of App. 2011).	15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 859 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa 2015).....	22
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001).	13
<i>State v. Witham</i> , 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998).....	19

State v. Wright, 340 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1983).13, 14

CODE SECTIONS

Iowa Code §709.1 (2017).....6

Iowa Code §709.4(1)(a) (2017).....6

Iowa Code §709.12(1)(d) (2017).....7

Iowa Code §726.6 (2017).....18

Iowa Code §726.6(7) (2017).....18

Iowa Code §728.2 (2017).....6

Iowa Code §814.6(1)(a).....12

Iowa Code §901.3(7) (1997).....19

Iowa Code § 901.4B (2019).....22, 23, 24

Iowa Code §901.5(9) (2011).....20

Iowa Code §903B.1 (2017).....6

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) (2017)13

I.R.Cr.P. 2.23(a),(d).....14, 15, 21
